## Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife 1455 Sandy Prairie Court, Suite J Fortuna, CA 95540 Contact: Christine Ramsey Phone: 707-725-1027



- 1 -

#### SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

#### State Clearinghouse Number: 2018092067

**Project Title:** McGinnis Creek Instream Habitat Enhancement Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0245-R1)

**Project Location (include county):** The Project is located in Humboldt County on McGinnis Creek at 40.30094 latitude, -124.2132132 longitude, starting approximately one quarter mile upstream from the confluence of McGinnis Creek and the Mattole River.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0245-R1, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Mattole Salmon Group.

Install 35 structures consisting of at least 100 trees at 16 sites in 0.75 miles of McGinnis Creek.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as the Lead Agency, approved the above described project on June 5, 2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A 🖾 mitigated negative declaration / 🗌 negative declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures  $\boxtimes$  were /  $\square$  were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan  $\boxtimes$  was /  $\square$  was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The X mitigated negative declaration / negative declaration prepared for the project and the record related to project approval is available to the general public for review at CDFW's regional office listed above.

<u>Signature</u>

Date: June 5, 2020

Trevor Tollefson, Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisor)

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

### Jun 10 2020

Date Received for filing at OPR: \_

# STATE CLEARINGHOUSE